

No. 17-1656

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR, & TERMINAL
DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AND
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

Robert H. Thomas <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Dana Berliner INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Loren A. Seehase	901 North Glebe Road
Ross Uehara-Tilton	Suite 900
DAMON KEY LEONG	Arlington, Virginia 22203
KUPCHAK HASTERT	(703) 682-9320
1003 Bishop Street	
16th Floor	
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813	
(808) 531-8031	
<i>rht@hawaiilawyer.com</i>	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE POLITICAL PROCESS DOES NOT PROTECT PROPERTY OWNERS	7
II. PUBLIC USE OBJECTIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY APPLYING THE SAME ANALYSIS THAT COURTS EMPLOY WHERE OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE INFRINGED BY FACIALLY NEUTRAL ACTION.....	12
III. JUDICIAL REVIEW MEANS MORE THAN DEFERENCE	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bacich v. Bd. of Control</i> , 144 P.2d 818 (Cal. 1943).....	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	7, 8, 12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>City & Cty. of Denver v. Block 173 Assocs.</i> , 814 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1991)	22
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie</i> , No. 17CA0595, 2018 Colo. App. LEXIS 899 (Colo. App. June 14, 2018).....	18-22
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urb. Renewal Auth.</i> , No. 2016CV307901 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Boulder Cty., Feb. 16, 2017).....	19-20
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1
<i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2010).....	14
<i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 208 P.3d 713 (2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 881 (2011).....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Caño Martin Peña v. Fortuño</i> , 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007).....	13
<i>Glenelk Ass'n, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 260 P.3d 1117 (Colo. 2011)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	7-8, 12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007) ..	12, 13-14
<i>Middleship Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 482 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11, 16
<i>Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	13, 20
<i>Silver Dollar Metro. Dist. v. Goltra</i> , 66 P.3d 170 (Colo. App. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeff Benedict, <i>Little Pink House: A True Story of Defiance and Courage</i> (2009)	5
Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo v. City of New London: An Argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 491 (2006).....	17
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	1
Charles M. Haar, “ <i>In Accordance With a Comprehensive Plan</i> ”, 68 Harv. L. Rev. 1154 (1955).....	8
Harvey M. Jacobs and Ellen M. Bassett, <i>All Sound, No Fury? The Impacts of State-Based Kelo Laws</i> , 63 Planning & Envtl. L. 3 (2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Stephen J. Jones, <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000)	11
Gideon Kanner, <i>Detroit and the Decline of Urban America</i> , 2013 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1547.....	9-10, 12
Gideon Kanner, <i>We Don't Have to Follow Any Stinkin' Planning—Sorry about That, Justice Stevens</i> , 39 Urb. Law. 529 (2007)	9
Donald J. Kochan, <i>"Public Use" and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998)	11
Richard E. Levy, <i>Escaping Lochner's Shadow: Toward a Coherent Jurisprudence of Economic Rights</i> , 73 N.C. L. Rev. 329 (1995).....	11
Little Pink House (Korchula Productions, 2017)	5
Carla T. Main, <i>Bulldozed: "Kelo," Eminent Domain and the American Lust for Land</i> (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Laura Mansnerus, <i>Public Use, Private Use, and Judicial Review in Eminent Domain</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 409 (1983).....	11, 12
Justin Nobel, <i>Pipeline Protesters Take to The Trees</i> , Rolling Stone (May 15, 2018)	3
<i>Our Story</i> , Eminent Domaine, http://www.eminentdomaine.com/our-story/ (last visited July 8, 2018)	3-4
Brittany Peterson and Stuart Leavenworth, <i>Pennsylvanians speak out about losing their land to a Sunoco pipeline</i> , Miami Herald (June 1, 2017)	3
Rick Romell, <i>Village of Mount Pleasant declares Foxconn area as blighted, may use eminent domain to take properties</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (June 5, 2018).....	3
Ilya Somin, <i>The Grasping Hand: “Kelo v. City of New London” and the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (2015)	4
Ilya Somin, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , 4 Albany Gov’t L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Ilya Somin, <i>The political and judicial reaction to Kelo</i> , Washington Post, (June 4, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/06/04/the-political-and-judicial-reaction-to-kelo/	5
Dean Starkman, <i>Condemnation Is Used to Hand One Business Property of Another</i> , Wall. St. J., Dec. 2, 1998)	10
